
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal)

Date and Time Tuesday, 15th May, 2018 at 9.30 am

Place Room 1 Conference Room, 2nd floor, Dame Mary Fagan House, 
Basingstoke, RG24 8AG

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. DEPUTATIONS  

The Regulatory Committee has agreed to amend Standing Order 12, for 
this committee only, to allow members to ask questions of deputees. 
Members are allowed to ask questions of clarification of facts to be put to 
all deputations on an agenda item. Questions from Committee Members 
will be asked through the Chairman who may seek the advice of the 
Committee’s legal and the other advisers as appropriate: the Chairman’s 
decision on a question will be final. Local Members who request to speak 
at Committee may also be asked questions.

Public Document Pack



4. SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL: PAMBER HEATH TO THE HURST 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE  (Pages 5 - 72)

To consider the report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment concerning the walking route from Pamber Heath to The 
Hurst Community College and to consider a confidential representation 
from parents as to its safety.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons set out in the reports.

6. EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANTS

To consider exempt evidence from the appellants in support of their 
appeal.

a) Evidence from appellant A  (Pages 73 - 84)

b) Evidence from appellant B  (Pages 85 - 92)

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Committee/Panel: Regulatory Committee (Sub-Committee)

Date: 15 May 2018

Title: School Transport Appeal: Pamber Heath to The Hurst 
Community College

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: Neil Beswick

Tel:   01962 846921 Email: Neil.beswick@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1 That the Sub Committee consider:

i) whether the nature of the route, or an alternative route, means that it is 
available for children if unaccompanied; and

ii)  if the answer to (i) is no, whether the route is available if accompanied.

1.2.  If the answer to (ii) is yes, separate consideration by the County Council’s 
Children’s Services Department would be given to any representations by 
parents or carers who are unable to accompany their children by virtue of 
individual circumstances.

2. Summary 
2.1. Two parents, Appellant A and Appellant B have appealed, on safety of route 

grounds, against the decision to withdraw free school transport for their 
children, from Pamber Heath to The Hurst Community College.

3.  Contextual information
3.1 Pamber Heath lies 2.9 miles East of The Hurst Community College.  The 

walking route is within the statutory three miles distance beyond which free 
transport is provided for children over eight attending their catchment area 
school, or a nearer school.   

3.2  During a review of walking routes and the distances from Pamber Heath to 
The Hurst Community College it was determined that households in the 
Pamber Heath area had been awarded school transport in error as they 
were  within the three mile walking limit.

This affected a number of pupils in the Pamber Heath area, and to provide 
accurate measurements the routes were measured by the Passenger 
Transport Inspector using a calibrated ‘Trumeter’ wheel.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The distance from Appellant A’s home to The Hurst is 4307.9meters (2.677 
miles).

The distance from Appellant B’s home to The Hurst is 4146.5 meters (2.577 
miles).

The distance measured is from where the parent/guardian’s property meets 
the public highway to the nearest available entrance to the school.

The School Transport Manager and Passenger Transport Inspector walked 
the route to ensure that it was, in their opinion, safe to walk.

Parents/guardians of 30 students were issued with a letter in November 
2017 explaining the situation, and advising them that transport would be 
withdrawn at the end of the term in April 2018, providing a terms notice as 
required by the Council’s Home to School Transport Policy, which states that 
a full terms notice be given.

Any new applications received for transport to commence from November 
2017 were rejected as being ‘under distance’.

3.3.   After the letters were sent to parents/guardians of the 23 families, a number 
of letters were received disputing the measurements taken and the safety of 
the route.

The Council’s Road Safety Officer was commissioned to carry out a formal 
assessment of the route using the Road Safety GB Assessment of Walked 
Routes to School criteria, and his report stated that the route was safe.

Parents who had written in to challenge the decision to withdraw transport 
were supplied a copy of the Road Safety Officer’s report along with a copy of 
the accident statistics for the length of the route, they were then invited to 
submit a Stage 1 Appeal as per the County Council’s Home to School 
Transport policy.

Eight parents submitted a Stage 1 Appeal, and they were reviewed by a 
senior officer and the School Transport Manager. After consideration of the 
submissions the appeals were turned down and parents were offered the 
right to advance to a Stage 2 appeal.

The common points appellants raised during the Stage 1 appeals were as 
follows;

 Disputing the distance measured
 The crossing point on the A340
 The entrance point to the school that the measurement was taken to 

Page 4



3.4.  There are no public bus services that could be used by students to travel to 
The Hurs
[...]
sharing a relevant protected 

characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 

participate in public life or in any other activity which participation by 
such persons is disproportionally low.

Equalities Impact Assessment:
No impact has been identified in this decision.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1. Not applicable.

3. Climate Change:
How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?  Not applicable. 
How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 

change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts? Not applicable.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Road Safety Ref : RS1718/04

ASSESSMENT OF WALKED ROUTE TO SCHOOL

ROUTE INSPECTION FORM

ROUTE LOCATION       Pamber Heath to The Hurst School
 

FROM  Furze Cottage, Silchester Road, Pamber Heath
 

TO The Hurst School, Brimpton Road, Baughurst, 
Tadley, RG26 5NL

FINDINGS

ROUTE                             SAFE

DATE INSPECTED 18/01/2018        

NAME    Brian Cainey  

DISTANCE of ROUTE

Weather                                                  Dry and Cloudy

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

The route was walked from 7.36am to 8.33am on Thursday 18th January 
2018. 
The route starts at Furze Cottage and heads west along Silchester Road. 
Initially there is no footpath, but there is a wide grass verge to walk on safely. 
The road is subject to a 30mph at this point.
On reaching the bus stop there is a short stretch of pavement that leads to a 
layby. Here the route crosses Silchester Road to the junction of Impstone 
Road, where there is a pavement and streetlighting running the length of 
Silchester Road.
Passing the junction of Pamber Heath Road, the speed limit changes to 
40mph and the footpath continues towards Tadley.
The route continues past the recreation ground, with the speed limit changing 
to 30mph just before the junction of Tadley Com
[...]


0755 19 1 Recreation ground
7.58 Tadley Sign. 30 mph speed limit.

0800 18 2 Traffic lights – pedestrian controlled phase.

0805 42 1 Traffic lights at junction with Mulfords Hill.
Cross Mulfords Hill at pedestrian refuse. Gaps 
provided by traffic light phases.
Franklin Avenue

0810 14 1 Bond Close
0815 7 At end of Franklin Avenue cross Bishopswood 

Road at pedestrian island into Hanger Road.
8.17 follow cycle route to Shyshack Lane.

0820 12 1 Shyshack Lane.
8.23 at end of Shyshack Lane cross Heath End 
Road to Woodlands Road. 

0825 12 4 Cross Woodlands Road at Willow Corner to 
right hand side

0830 28 Long Grove
8.33 arrive at school entrance.

0835
0840
0845

Totals 282 5 1 7
PCU

Totals
282 1.67 0.33 14

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Road Safety Ref : RS1718/04

ASSESSMENT OF WALKED ROUTE TO SCHOOL

ROUTE INSPECTION FORM

ROUTE LOCATION       West Street to Mulfords Hill, Tadley
 

FROM  The Orchard junction with West Street
 

TO Mulfords Hill junction with Stephens Road

FINDINGS

ROUTE                             SAFE

DATE INSPECTED 25/04/2018        

NAME    Brian Cainey  

DISTANCE of ROUTE

Weather                                                  Dry and sunny

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

The route was walked from 7.45am to 7.56am on Wednesday 25th April 2018. 
The route starts at the junction of The Orchard and West Street and heads 
south-east along West Street. Initially there is no footpath, but step offs are 
available on the 45m (approx.) stretch between The Orchard and West Field 
Close. On crossing West Field Close there is a wide grass verge to walk on 
safely which continues for approximately 40m to the start of the footpath 
outside number 3 West Street. The route continues along the footpath to the 
junction of West Street and Pamber Heath Road.

Traffic was light, with 8.3 passenger car units passing in the 5 minutes that it 
took to walk along this stretch of the route.
 
On reaching Pamber Heath Road, the route con
[...]
68



The Hurst

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 6a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 6b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 School Transport Appeal: Pamber Heath to The Hurst Community College
	Appendix 1 - Route Assessment - Appellant A
	Appendix 2 - Traffic Census - Appellant A
	Appendix 3 - Route Assessment - Appellant B
	Appendix 4 - Traffic Census - Appellant B
	Appendix 5 - Road Safety GB Safe Walking Route Criteria
	Appendix 6 - The Hurst Community College Accident Data
	Appendix 7 - The Hurst Community College Entrance Points

	6a Evidence from appellant A
	6b Evidence from appellant B
	Additional Evidence




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal) of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Dame Mary Fagan House on 

Tuesday, 15th May, 2018:

p. Councillor Peter Latham
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
p. Councillor Keith House

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Latham was appointed as Chairman for this meeting only. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Councils
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary Interest in a metter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

4.  SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL: PAMBER HEATH TO THE HURST 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of Economy, Transport 
and Environment regarding the assessment of the walking route to The Hurst 
Community College (The Hurst).

Members were informed that:

 Following a review of the walking routes to The Hurst, home to school 
transport had been withdrawn from a number of pupils based on their 
routes to school being under the 3 mile distance required to qualify for 
Council funded transport. 

 Families had been fully informed in writing of the decision and reasons 
behind it and had been advised of their right to appeal. Two families, 
Appellant A and B, had selected to progress with an appeal.



 The walking routes had been walked, measured for distance and 
assessed for safety, in accordance with the Road Safety GB Criteria, by 
the Road Safety Officer. Both routes measured less than 3 miles and both 
routes were determined as safe for pupils to walk. It was confirmed, 
following Members’ questions, that the on-site assessment had been 
made in January 2018 and Members were referred to the detailed 
appendices which contained the reports.

 Both routes were measured using a Trumeter distance measurement 
wheel. It was confirmed, following Members’ questions, that this 
equipment was regularly sent to an independent, external organisation for 
audit and calibration purposes to ensure complete accuracy of 
measurements. 

5.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest.

6.  EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANT A 

The Sub-Committee considered the presentation and documentation of appellant 
A outlining their reasons for appeal. 

Members were informed that:

 The appellant’s reasons for submitting the appeal were based primarily 
upon distance grounds. Appellant A considered the route had not been 
measured accurately by the Road Safety Officer and that it was over the 3 
mile requirement.

 The appellant did not consider the proposed crossing point at the A340 to 
be safe.

 The appellant considered that there would be a negative impact upon 
their child’s education should the Council funded home to school transport 
not be reinstated due to the time taken to walk the route.

RESOLVED:

The Sub-Committee agreed that the walking route from Furze Cottage, 
Silchester Road, Pamber Heath to The Hurst was available to walk 
unaccompanied.

7.  EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANT B 

The Sub-Committee considered the presentation and documentation of 
Appellant B outlining their reasons for appeal. 



Members were informed that:

 The appellant’s reasons for submitting the appeal were based primarily 
upon safety grounds. Appellant B considered the route was not safe for 
their child to walk and did not consider there to be adequate pedestrian 
step off points along the route. 

 The appellant did not consider the proposed crossing point at the A340 to 
be safe.

 The appellant considered that there would be a negative impact upon 
their child’s education and emotional wellbeing should the Council funded 
home to school transport not be reinstated.

RESOLVED:

The Sub-Committee agreed that the initial section of the walking route, from The 
Orchard junction with West Street to the Bowmonts Road junction with West 
Street, is available to walk accompanied and that the remainder of the route to 
The Hurst was available to walk unaccompanied.


